

**In the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Sess. Case 19 of 2021

Com. Reg. No. 16 of 2021

JO CODE No. WB-694

Present- Mr. M. Mallick,
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.

Ref:- Harirampur P.S case No. 195 of 2020 dated 08-10-2020.

Order No. 20
19-09-2022

In view of the earlier order the record is taken up for production of accused persons, namely, Sokhen Paul and Sulata Rani Paul, appearance and further hearing on the point of consideration of charge and compliance by the Inspector-in-charge of Harirampur P.S.

Out of three accused persons one (01) accused, namely, Kalpana Paul is on Court Bail is present and files hazira and the rest two (02) accused persons, namely, Sokhen Paul and Sulata Rani Paul, along with one child Amit Paul are produced from the J.C.

The report submitted by the Inspector-in-charge of Harirampur P.S, be placed on record.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record.

It is detected that the S.I Suvhankar Chakraborty made a prayer before the officer of the Bangladesh Deputy High Commission on 12-09-2022, but according to him the nationality of the Minor Child namely Amit Paul could not be ascertained. According to him, all quarries would be send to Bangladesh and after receiving the reply it would be send to his email Id and contact number. Such a statement of S.I Suvhankar Chakraborty is not supported by any materials on record.

Notably, the order under reference was passed on 08-03-2022, but unfortunately no effective steps was taken by the Inspector-in-charge of Harirampur P.S, to comply the said order passed on 08-03-2022, excepting his beating around the bush.

The Inspector-in-charge of Harirampur P.S, failed to understand that it is a case where the nationality of a minor child Amit Paul has been questioned, before declaring him as a foreign national. Six Months has been elapsed but the Inspector-in-charge of Harirampur P.S, has failed to ascertain the nationality of minor child Amit Paul.

The conduct of the Inspector-in-charge of Harirampur P.S, in the matter of complying the Court's order is not at all satisfactory, which is why, this Court is of the view that the matter should be referred to the Superintendent of Police for the District Dakshin Dinajpur.

In the facts and circumstances, the Superintendent of Police for the District Dakshin Dinajpur is requested to look into the matter and make sure that the nationality of the minor Amit Paul be ascertained, before the matter is taken up next on 21-11-2022.

Inform all concerned.

Accused persons, namely, Sokhen Paul and Sulata Rani Paul be remanded to J.C till the next date.

The minor Amit Paul be allowed to stay with Sulata Rani Paul and under the safe custody of Superintendent of Balurghat Centrat Correctional Home, Dakshin Dinajpur.

Inform all concerned.

D/C by me

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur,

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur,

